/

v A S -0
o ' | SECRE'MWS POTMM
Fomn3160-3 ) E FORM APPROVED
o L oo e SELETL €7
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . QL;ZS;;?QT)\";\]M';;;‘%HL /‘/

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER

6. If Indian, Allotee or Tribc Name

T If Unitor CA Agreement, Name and No.

la. Typeofwork: [V]DRILL . [JREENTER
' 8. Lease Name and Well No.
Ib. Typeof Well:  [V']oit wet [ ] Gas Well [_JOther []single Zone [_] Multiple Zone | Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H & z/oﬁlég >
2. Name of Operator pewbourne Oil Company 9. APl Well No. ‘_ .
</4194> |30-0/s=42/85
Ja. Address PO Box 5270 . |3b. Phone No. (inciude area code) 10. Field qnd Pool, or Exploratory _
Hobbs, NM 88241 575-393-5905 Loco Hills East Bone Spring 43 9

11. Sec., T. R. M. or Blk.and Survey or Area
Sec. 15 T18S R30E

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.®)

Atsurface 336’ FNL & 370' FWL, Sec. 15 T18S R30E
At proposed prod. zone 400" FNL & 330" FEL, Sec. 15 T18S R30E

14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Parish 13. State
25 miles SE of Artesia, NM Eddy NM
15. Distance from proposed* 370" 16. No. of acres in lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well
location to nearest . i = 160
property or lease ling, ft. NM 27278 - 520
{Also tonearest drig. unit line, if any) 121476 80
18. Distance from proposed location* N4 other wells on lease 19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file
o il Completed 12,656 - MD NM-1693 nationwide, NMB-000919
P 8,330' - TVD
21, Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.) 22 Approximate date work will start* 23. Estimated duration
3515'- GL | tb- 17-/3 60 days

24. Attachments

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, must be attached to this form:

4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor.
Item 20 above).

2. A Drilling Plan.
3. A Surface Usc Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the 5. Operator certification
SUPO must be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office). 6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the
BLM. :

25. Signature / A Name (Printed/Typed) Date
Bradley Bishop § C 9-17-73
Title / @ : ' '

Approved by (Signarun e)

/s/George MacDonel; Name (Prined Typed DAR - 7 2014

itk FIELD MANAGER Offce ' CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal orequitable title to those rights inthe subjectlease which would entitle the applicant to

conduct opemstionsherson. APPROVAL FOR TWO YEARS

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 US.C. Section 1212, make ita crime for any person knowmtzly and willfully to make to any department or agmcy of the United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or repre@gnlallons as 1o any mattér within its jurisdiction.

(Continued on page 2) : —
. RECEIVED
Roswell Controlled Water Basin
MAR 14 2014

NMOCD ARTESIA SEE ATTACHED FOR
— CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

*(Instructions on page 2)

Approval Subject to General Requiremetits
& Special Stipulations Attached



Mewbouine Oil Company
PO Box 5270
Hobbs, NM 88241
(575) 393-5905

I hereby certify that I, or someone under my direct supervision, have inspected the drill
site and access route proposed herein; that [ am familiar with the conditions which
currently exist; that I have full knowledge of State and Federal laws applicable to this
operation; that the statements made in this APD package are, to the best of my
knowledge, true and correct; and that the work associated with the operations proposed
herein will be performed in conformity with this APD package and the terms and
conditions under which it is approved. I also certify that I, or the company I represent,
am responsible for the operations conducted under this application. These statements are
subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of false statements.

Executed this /5 day of M{, 2013.

Name: NM Young

Signature:gg‘hﬁ@r\, o A Wuj

Position Title: Hobbs District Manager

Address: PO Box 5270, Hobbs NM 88241

Telephone: 575-393-5905

E-mail: myoung@mewbourne.com




1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXico . Form C-l 02
g%;;:jzﬂ :‘;::"; 3930720 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Summii‘:i‘zd Atug““t L 29;:
P??oné: (575) 7;&12:;'}'“1 (575) 748-9720 0111 CONSERVATION DrVISION pyl)olsfli:oopffrllce
D ratos Rowd, Adtec, MM 87410 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 Santa Fe, NM 87505 [J] AMENDED REPORT

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (305) 476-3462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' APL 2pool Code ] 3 Pool Nam
20-015-52/8{ | 39513 Loco HIILs Gisy Bove sptzv s
roperfy Code 5 Property Name ® Well Number
LRITE 2 LEO 15 DA FEDERAL COM | 1H
" TOGRID Ne. Nn. 8 Operatar Name ¥ Elevation
/1/76/4/ MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3518’
w Surface Location
UL orlot no. Section | Tovwnship Range Lot Idn Feet from the Nortl/South line Feet from the East/'West line County
D 15 18-S |30-E 330 NORTH 370 WEST EDDY
n Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Tovwnship Range LetIdn Feet from the Nortl/South line Feet from the . East‘West line Caunty
15 | 18-S | 30-£ Hoo MOBTH 330 EAST | £bpYy
2 Dedicated Acres | Jointor Int  |* Consolidation Code [ '* Order No. ’
] 60

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.

N 8952'157 £ 2639.32" ®l N 89°48%49” £ 2641.02° 4 ® "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

<d fo
- | ! I hereby certify that the informaticn cortined herein & true avd complere
ol 1 ’
370] ST S>> ~ | ~ I N 10 the best of ray Iruomdedge and belic, andtha this arganization either
| ’ I | G\V\V awrs @ wonking irgerest or wieased minerol iterest i the lond including
;,0 | | Y | e proposed bettam hole ecation or has a right torill this well a this
:; 1 | | 2 lacation pursuant to a cortract with an owner of such a minerd or working
2 ' GEGDETIC DATA ' S ‘ A
& I NAD 27 GRID — NM EAST | g irterest, or to a volsoary pooling agreemert or a comprdsory podling
> Jl— C CUBEACE. | ACATION | W || order heretofore evtered by the division.
© | N 638089.1 3 %N 9-/4~/3
N E 612725.4 ) pa —
R | LAT: 32.75366418° N 8 ga (@) .
LONG: 103.9666687° W
N | ol Beiteey BI3NoP
I . I ?'T‘d‘w{ Printed Name
Jo IPPIVEY "
| v a | K
| I I E-nail Address
______ I e - _ ®
| . | | sSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
l NAD 27OGQ|ER_DAI\K} EAST | I hereby certify that the well location shown on this
| A: FND BRASS CAP 1916 | Pplat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
R | N 633144.3 ~ E 6123708 | . || made by me or under my supervision, and that the
D
B: FND BRASS CAP 1916 N
3 | N 635785.7 — E 612362.7 | g same is irue and correct to the best of my belief.
X | C: FND BRASS CAP ‘1916 | S
2 + N 638418.2 — E 612354.4 0 W
S T D: FND BRASS CAP 1916 %]
B | N 6384241 — E 6143931 | N
N N
] | E: FND BRASS CAP 1916 | ;)
N 638432.7 — E 617633.5
= | | “
F: FND BRASS CAP 1916
| N 635794.4 — E 617641.7 |
| G: FND BRASS CAP 1916 |
| N 633154.4 — E 617650.5 l Fae PRy w -
@ 1 ' Q

S 89°53728" W 5281.03"



/

To: Bradley Bishop

FROM: ‘Paul Hadéii.

Mewbourne

Midland, Texas:

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 5;.2013

R:ghts and/or Farmout A Eements. fr varlous Ieasehold 'owners and owns. contlactual Operatmgl
Rights underthe:terms of the governing Operating Agreements affecting the-captioned: lands.

xe: Corey Mitchell



SECTION
LEA COUNTY,

4+ 50

# 1o

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
LEO "15" FEDERAL COM #1H
ELEV. - 3515’

Lot = N 32°45712.50"

Long -~ W 103°57°59.89"

N 638019.051

NMSPCE= ¢ 612725.805
(NAD-27)

Directions to Loccticn:

THE JUNCTION OF GENERAL AMERICAN AND

i IMAN CUTOFF, GO SQUTH 0.3 MILES TO TQ

LEASE ROAD, ON LEASE ROAD GO EAST 1.1 MILES
TURNING SOUTH 1.3 MILES TO TO WELL PAD AN
PROPOSED LEASE ROAD.

BASIN SURVEYS Po. 50x 1786 ~HOSES, NEW MEXICO

15, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE

30 EAST, N.M.P.M.,
NEW MEXICO.

“Leo well

bgih.me.v\ weils -

on avt 2ides,
200 0 200 400 FEET

SCALE: 1”_= 200

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

REF: LEO 15" FEDERAL (OM #1H / WELL PAD TOPO

C. Number: 242489 Drawr By:  J. SMALL

THE LEQ "15” FEDERAL COM #1H LOCATED 400
FROM THE NORTH LINE AND 370" FROM THE WEST LINE OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,

N.M.P.M., LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

03-25-2011 | Disk: JMS 24249

B

ey Doter Q3-21-7011




é,{(,h,'b"(’ " 311

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
Leo 15 Drilling Island
Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H

(330" FNL & 370’ FWL)
Section 15, T-18-S, R-30-E,
N. M. P. M., Eddy Co., New Mex1co

W—NM BPL
TWO TRACK ROAD e — — = —
. NEEDS UPGRADE , T T (SR
(SEE SHEET 2 OF 2, = R — - — —— = I—
DN CENTERLINE | ‘
= PROPOSED ROAD ! PROPOSED FLOWLINE
T S 00°11'54" £ Vst e ey
— LAN L
- LEC 15 DA FEDERAL COM #1H 43 70°
ELEVATION: 3518 3
LAT:  32.75366418° N | l
3509.1" LONG: 103.9666687" W i 3520.6'
30’
3511.3
460° 3510.1°

From the Intersection of CR~217 (Hogerman Cuttoff) ond CR—216 (General American):
Go South on CR-216 approx. 0.3 mile to lease road.

Tum /left ond go East winding Southeast approx. 2.1 mile.

At " stay left and go East approx. 0.4 mile.

Turn right and go Southeast opprox. 1.2 mile.

Turn night and go Southwest approx. 0.3 mile.

Turn feft and go South opprox. 0.3 mile to Proposed rood survey on two lrock rood.
Turn left ond follow road survey approx. 0.2 rile.

Turn right ond go South approx. 150 feet to this location.

Copyright 2012 ~ All Rights Reserved

SCALE: 1" = 100’

DATE: 9/6/13

PROSPERITY COMULTAITS, LLC

SURVEYED BY: BK/IE

NO.| REVISION | DATE

JOB NO.: LS130372

DWG. NO.: 130372PAD

DRAWN BY: AF

APPROVED BY: LWB

2251 Double Creek Drive, Suite 602, Round Rock, Texas 78664 0 (512) 992-2087 £ {512) 251-2518 | SHEET : 1 OF 2




Lewibit " 3A

v =z
NS _59°48'19" W

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Leo 15 Drillin

Island
Two Track Roa

Update

Sections 15 & 16, T—-18-S, R-30-E,
N. M. P. M., Eddy Co., New Mexico

ND BRASS FND BRASS s s7i310" w WD BRASS
\ \\ caP "1916” CAP "1916" 194.85' CAP 1916~
L _ _ _SECTION 9 __ __ _ SECTION_10 _ _’\f_&_
\ | SECTION™ {8 5 END TWO TRACK
\ TX—NM BPL ROAD UPDATE
6529'51" W R e e T
| l\ SE92 s GaB 0y Yot R =T S 0011547 £
h ) == 143.70°
Q \\ PROPOSED FLOWLINE R CENTERLINE
Q|2 mow Leo orumG e PROPOSED ROAD
§ Y wsan0 70 Le0 paTTERY N
Wl o T2 7el
b, i1 YA /,195
33 Z

) 180.64
e S 7910'34" W
< 45.27"
BEGIN TWO TRACK
\ ROAD UPDATE
T N\pusTG D
1
] LEO 15
I DRILLING ISLAND
1
|
|
]
-
Z& FND BRASS
CaP “1916*
DIRECTIONS TO LOCATION
From the Intersection of CR~217 (Hagerman Cuttoff) and CR~216 (Generol American):
Go South on CR-216 agpprox. 0.3 mife to lease road.
N Tum left and go Eost winding Southeast approx. 2.1 mile.
At YY" stay left ond go East approx. 0.4 mite.
Turn right and go Southeost opprox. 1.2 mile.
Turn night and go Southwest approx. 0.3 mife.
SCALE: = 00' Turn Jeft and go South approx. 0.3 mile to Proposed road survey on two track road.
o 100 200 Turn feft and folfow road survey approx. 0.2 mile.
BEARINGS ARE
NAD 27 — NM EA . - .
DISTANCES. ARE Turn right and go South approx. 150 feet to this location.
GROUND. Copyright 2012 — All Rights Reserved
SCALE: 1" = 200
PROSPERITY COMSULTAITTS, LLC DATE: 9/8/13
SURVEYED BY:BK/IE
NO.[  REVISION | DATE DRAWN BY: AF
JoB NO.: LS130372 APPROVED BY: LWB
DWG. NO.: 130372PAD | 2251 Double Creek Drive, Suite 602, Round Rock, Texas 78664 0 {512) 992-2087 £ {512) 251-2518 | SHEET :

2 OF 2




Lelbit 3B

LOCATION VERIFICATION MAP

SECTION 15, TWP. 18 SOUTH, RGE. 30 £AST,
N. M P M., EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

OPERATOR: Mewbourne 0Oil Company LOCATION: 330" FNL & 370" FWL
LEASE: Leo - 15 DA Federal Com CONTOUR INTERVAL: 10’

WELL NO.: 1H USGS TOPO. SOURCE MAP:

ELEVATION: 3518’ Loco - Hills (PE 1985) & Hockberry Lake (P.E. 1985)

Copyright 2012 — All Rights Reserved
SCALE: 1" = 1000’

DATE: 9/6/13

PROSPRRITY COMULTAMTS, LLC

SURVEYED BY:BK/IE

NO.| REVISION | DATE DRAWN BY: AF

JOB NO.: LS130372 APPROVED BY: LWB

DWG. NO.: 130372LVM | 2251 Double Creek Drive, Suite 602, Round Rock, Texas 78664 0(512) 992-2087 f (512) 251-2518 | SHEET : 1 OF 1




VICINITY MAP

NOT TO SCALE .

FLED 15 DA FED
il ST y

SECTION 15, TWP. 18 SOUTH, RGE. 30 EAST, }

N. M. P. M, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO |

OPERATOR: _Mewbourne Oil_Company LOCATION: 330" FNL & 370' FWL |
LEASE: __ Leo 15 DA Federal Com ELEVATION: _ 3518’ |

WELL NO.:  1H

Copyright, 2012 — All Rights Reserved .
= [SCALE: NT.S.
A DATE: 9/6/13
"SURVEYED BY:BK/IE
JDRAWN BY: AF
= APPROVED BY: LWB
0 (512) 992-2087 £ (512) 2512518 } SHEET, ;. 1 _OF 1 ;

L,;NQ-J REVISION | DATE,
OB NO.. LS130372

-’?DWG. Nv 130 2VM 2251 Double Cresk Drive, Suite 602, Round Rack, Texas 7866




. .

EXHIBIT "3D" - PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD & FLOW LINE ROUTE

SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M.,

S60°14°52"W
21.2
578137°46"W _|
1036

—\584 2213"W
2264.2
N27°52'41°E
20.6

LEO 15
FEDERAL COM 1H

OWNER: USA
LESSEE: RICHARDSON CATTLE CO.

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
' N70°00°03"W
NOO'01'57"E > 2935 — @
136.7 -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED
FROM FIELD NOTES OF AN ACTUAL SURVEY AND
MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR LAND
SURVEYS AS SPECIFIED BY THIS STATE.

A STRIP OF LAND 30.0 FEET WIDE, LOCATED IN SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NM.P.M., EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO AND BEING 15.0 FEET LEFT AND RIGHT OF THE ABOVE PLATTED CENTERLINE SURVEY.

SECTION 15 = 438.9 FEET = 26.60 RODS = 0.08 MILES = 0.30 ACRES

L.%

1000
e =

00 FEET

MEWBOURNE]|

o 18N

REF: PROPOSED PIPELINE TO }\WE

<

GARY L. JONES N.M. P.S. No. 7977 A PIPELINE CROSS )
TEXAS P.LS. No. 5074
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,
BASIN SURVEYS r.0. Box 1786 -HOBBS., NEW MEXICO NM.P.M.. EDDY COUNTY. NEW MEXICO.
W.0. Number: 24249 I Drawn By: J. M. SMALL

Date: 03-25-2011 | Disk: JMS 24249

Survey Date: 03-21-2011 ISheet 1 of 3 Sheets




EXHIBIT "3D" CONTINUED

SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M,,

EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO.

N8I52°08"W
538.0

—17

OWNER: STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LESSFE: J R ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION

$

S60°14°52"W
582.9

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A STRIP OF LAND 30.0 FEET WIDE, LOCATED IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, ;‘?ANGE 30 EAST, NM.P.M., EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO AND BEING 15.0 FEET LEFT AND RIGHT OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE SURVEY.

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH LIES S.00°01'57"W., 136.7 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16;

THENCE S.60714°52"W., 582.9 FEET; THENCE N.04°15'48"W., '428.4 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH SECTION LINE

WHICH LIES N.8952°08"W., 538.0 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16.

BEING 1011.3 FEET OR 61.29 RODS IN LENGTH AND CONTAINING 0.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND BEING

ALLOCATED BY FORTIES AS FOLLOWS:

NE/4 NE/4 = 61.29 RODS = 0.70 ACRES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED
FROM FIELD NOTES OF AN ACTUAL SURVEY AND .

1000 0
H ===

MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR LAND
SURVEYS AS SPECIFIED BY THIS STATE.

REF: PROPOSED PIPELINE TO }\Y-lE

A PIPELINE CROSSI

SAID STRIP OF LAND

L.%

PN s0001'57"w

136.7

00 FEET

GARY L. JONES N.M. P.S. No. 7977 1
TEXAS P.L.S. No. 5074
SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,
BASIN SURVEYS r.0. Box 1786 —HOBBS, NEW MEXICO N.M.P.M. EDDY COUNTY. NEW MEXICO.
W.0. Number: 24249 I Drawn By: J. M. SMALL

Date: 03—25-2011 | Disk: JMS 24249

Survey Date: 03—21-2011 |Sheet 2

of

3 Sheets




EXHIBIT "3D" CONTINUED

SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE

EDDY COUNTY,

30 EAST, N.M.P.M,,
NEW MEXICO.

9
/
/
OWNER: USA : /!
LESSEE: WILLIAMS AND SON CATTLE CO. !
!
I
51240°11 "W\ /
2606.4° N\./. ). -
I
I
!
!
I
I
i
i | NO4°15'48"W
V 103.0 »
537'07‘27"WJ \__/\;89'52’08"W
30.3 5380
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A STRIP OF LAND 30.0 FEET WIDE, LOCATED IN SECTION 15 TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NM.P.M., EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO AND BEING 15.0 FEET LEFT AND RIGHT OF THE ABOVE PLATTED CENTERLINE SURVEY.

SECTION 9 =

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED
FROM FIELD NOTES OF AN ACTUAL SURVEY AND
MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR LAND
SURVEYS AS SPECIFIED BY THIS STATE.

133.3 FEET = 8.08 RODS = 0.03 MILES = 0.09 ACRES

L.J%

1000
H ===

00 FEET

MEWBOURNE

o
REF: PROPOSED PIPELINE TO }‘\-E

<

A PIPELINE CROSS

GARY L. JONES N.M. P.S. No. 7977 [l
TEXAS P.L.S. No. 5074
SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,
BASIN SURVEYS r.0. BOX 1786 -HOBBS, NEW MEXICO N.M.P.M.. EDDY COUNTY. NEW MEXICO.
W.0. Number: 24249 | Drawn By:  J. M. SMALL '

Date: 03-25-2011 l Disk: JMS 24249

Survey Date: 03-21-2011 3 of 3 Sheets

ISheet




EXHIBIT "3E" - OFF LEASE BATTERY SITE

'SECTION 9, ‘_TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM.,

EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO.

OWNER: USA

LESSEE: WILLIAMS AND SON CATILE cO.

.503'57'02"F &
. 300"

N 586°01'56" W
Q300

NB9'52'08"W _i]
571.5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M., EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH LIES N.O005'30"W. 953 FEET AND N.89°52°08"W., 571.5 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE S5.8601°56"W., 80.0 FEET:; THENCE N.03'57°43"W., 200.0 FEET; THENCE
N.86°04°43°E., 80.0 FEET; THENCE S.03'57°02°E, 200.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID TRACT OF LAND

CONTAINING 0.37 ACRES, MORE CR LESS.

t HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED
FROM FIELD NOTES OF AN ACTUAL SURVEY AND
MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR LAND
SURVEYS AS SPECIFIED BY THIS STATE.

GARY L. JONES NM. PS.
TEXAS P.L.S.

No. 7977
No. 5074

P.0. BOX 1786 —HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

1000 0

REF: PROPOSED TANK BATTER?‘\

W.0. Number: 24249 l Drawn By:  J. M. SMALL

A TRACT OF LAND®

RANGE 30 EAST,

SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH,
N.M.P.M., EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

NO0'05°30°W
95.3

Date: 03-25-2011 ] Disk: JMS 24249

Survey Date: 03—21-2011 ISheet 1 of 1

Sheets

¢




COMET

8-0235 — 50 SHEETS — 5 SQUARES
3-0236 — 100 SHEETS — 5 SQUARES
3-0237 —~ 200 SHEETS — 5 SQUARES
3-0137 — 200 SHEETS — FILLER
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" EXHIBIT "3D" CONTINUED

SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M.,
NEW MEXICO.

EDDY COUNTY,

OWNLR: USA

LESSEE: WILLIAMS AND SON CATTLE CO.

sr4‘04‘09"w/

2631.7

NO315°57"W

47.8 2@__
N86°00°08™W _

642.8

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

/

A STRIP OF LAND 30.0 FEET WIDE, LOCATED IN SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NM.P.M., EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO AND BEING 15.0 FEET LEFT AND RIGHT OF THE ABOVE PLATTED CENTERLINE SURVEY.

SECTION 9 = 47.8 FEET = 2.90 RODS = 0.01 MILES = 0.03 ACRES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED
FROM FIELD NOTES OF AN ACTUAL SURVEY AND
MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR LAND
SURVEYS AS SPECIFIED BY THIS STATE.

1000 0

L.%

MEWBOURNE |G

REF: PROPOSED PIPELINE TO N—IE

A PIPELINE CROSS

¥

00 FEET

GARY L. JONES N.M. P.S. No. 7977 |.
TEXAS P.L.S. No. 5074
SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH. RANGE 30 EAST,
BASIN SURVEYS P.0. BOX 1786-HOBBS, NEW MEXICO N.M.P.M., EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
W.0. Number: 24249 | orawn By:  J. M. SMALL

Date: 03—-25-2011 IDisk: JMS 24249

Survey Date: 03-21-2011
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Drilling Program
Mewbourne Oil Company
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H

336 FNL & 370' FWL (SHL)
Sec 15-T18S-R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

1. The estimated tops of geological markefs are as follows:

Rustler 370
Top Salt 560'
Base Salt 1310’
Yates 1470
Seven Rivers 1770
Queen 2550
Capitan NP
Grayburg 3020
San Andres 3510°
Delaware 3750
*Bone Springs 4180’

*1* Bone Spring Sand 7110’
*2" Bone Spring Sand  7740'
3rd BS Sand Will not penetrate
Wolfcamp Will not penetrate

2. Estimated depths of anticipated fresh water, oil, or gas:

Water Fresh water is anticipated @ 300' & will be protected by setting surface\
casing at 395" and cementing to surface.
Hydrocarbons Oil and gas are anticipated in the above (*) formations. These zones will

be protected by casing as necessary.
3. Pressure control equipment:

A 2000# WP Annular will be installed after running 13 %" casing. A 3000# WP Double Ram
BOP and 3000# WP Annular will be installed after running 9 %" & 7" casing strings. Pressure
tests will be conducted prior to drilling out under all casing strings. BOP controls will be installed
prior to drilling under surface casing and will remain in use until completion of drilling operations.

" BOPE will be inspected and operated as recommended in Onshore Order #2. A kelly cock and a
sub equipped with a full opening valve sized to fit the drill pipe and collars will be available on the
rig floor in the open position when the kelly is not in use. Will test the 13 35" annular to 1500# and
the 9 %" & 7" BOPE to 3000# and annular to 1500# with a third party testing company before
drilling below each shoe, but will test again, if needed, in 30 days from the 1 test as per BLM
Onshore Oil and Gas Order #2.

4. MOC proposes to drill a vertical wellbore to 7803 & kick off to horizontal @ 8280' TVD. The well
will be drilled to 12656' MD (8330" TVD). See attached directional plan.

5. Proposed casing and cementing program:

A. Casing Program:

Hole Size Casing WUFL. Grade Depth Jt Type
17 7" 13 %" (new) 48# H40 0'-395' ST&C
12 %" 9 %" (new) 36# J55 0-1570 LT&C
8 %" 7" (new) 26# P110 0-7800' MD LT&C
8 %" 7" (new) 26# P110 7800'-8547' MD BT&C
6 1/8" 4 %" (new) 13.5# P110 8347'-12656' MD LT&C

Minimum casing design factors: Collapse 1.125, Burst 1.0, Tensile strength 1.8
*Subject to availability of casing.



Drilling Program
Mewbourne Oil Company
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H
Page 2

B. Cementing Program:

i. Surface Casing: 200 sks Class "C" cement w/ LCM additives. Yield at2.10
cuft/sk. Mix water @ 11.17 gal/sk. 200 sks Class "C" cement w/ 2% CaCl2.
Yield at 1.34 cuft/sk. Mix water @ 6.32 gal/sk. Cmt circulated to surface w/ 100%
excess.

i, Intermediate Casing: 400 sacks Class "C" light cement w/ salt & LCM additives.
Yield at 2.10 cuft/sk. Mix water @ 11.17 gal/sk. 200 sacks Class "C" cement w/
2% CaCl2. Yield at 1.34 cuft/sk. Mix water @ 6.32 gal/sk Cmt circulated to
surface w/ 25% excess.

5 iii Production Casing: 360 sacks *Lite "C" (60:40:0) cement w/salt and fluid loss
()

9¢/ additives. Yield at 2.12 cuft/sk. Mix water @ 11.33 gal/sk. 400 sacks Class "H"
cﬁfAf cement w/ salt & FLA additives. Yield at 1.18 cuft/sk. Mix water @ 5.22 gal/sk
Cmt calculated to tie back 200' into 9 5/8" csg w/ 25% excess.

iv. Production Liner: This will be a Packer/Port completion from TD up msnde 7"
casing with packer type liner hanger.

*Referring to above blends of light cement: (wt% fly ash : wt% cement : wt%
bentonite of the total of first two numbers). Generic names of additives are used
since the availability of specific company and products are unknown at this time.

6. Mud Program:

Interval Type System Weight Viscosity Fluid Loss
o' - 395 FW spud mud 8.6-9.0 .32-34 NA
395" - 1570 Brine water 10.0-10.2 28-30 NA
2550" - 7800’ (KOP) FW 8.5-8.7 28-30 15
7800 - TD FW w/Polymer 8.5-8.7 32-35 15

**Visual mud monitoring system shall be in place to detect volume changes indicating loss or gain
of circulation fluid volume. Sufficient mud materials will be kept on location at all times to combat
abnormal conditions.

7. Evaluation Program:

g@ Samples: 10" samples from surface casing to TD
Oﬂ Logging: GR & Gyro from KOP -100’ (7700') to surface. GR from 7700' {o TD.

8. Downhole Conditions

Zones of abnormal pressure: None anticipated

Zones of lost circulation: Anticipated in surface and intermediate holes

Maximum bottom hole temperature: 120 degree F

Maximum bottom hole pressure: 8.3 Ibs/gal gradient or less (.43368 x 8330' = 3612.55
psi)

9. Anticipated Starting Date:

Mewbourne Oit Company intends to drill this well as soon as possible after receiving approval
with approximately 40 days involved in drilling operatlons and an additional 10 days involved in
completion operations on the project-



Mewbourne Oil Company

EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)
SECTION 15 ‘
Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H

OH

Plan: Plan#1

Standard Planning Report

23 July, 2013




Stryker Directional
Planning Report

S

Well Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H
GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
| GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
. Grid

Minimum Curvature

; Mewbourne Oil Company
- EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)

Fon o

EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27), NM:EAS’

s

Map System: US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution) System Datum: Mean Sea Level
Geo Datum: NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)
Map Zone: New Mexico East 3001

4

Site Position: Northing: 637,920.39 usft L atitude: 32° 45' 10.081 N

'SECTION 15

From: Map Easting: 648,947.81 usft  Longitude: 103° 50' 55.863 W
Position Uncertainty: 0.0 usft  Slot Radius: 13-316" Grid Convergence: 0.26 °

Flie0:15:DA Federal.Com.#1

Well Position +N/-S 98.7 usft Northing: 638,019.06 usft Latitude: 32°45' 12,498 N
+E/-W -36,222.0 usft Easting: 612,725.81 usft Longitude: 103° 57' 59.999 W
Position Uncertainty 0.0 usft Wellhead Elevation: Ground Level: 3,615.0 usft

Audit Notes:
Version: Phase: PROTOTYPE Tie On Depth: 0.0

P TTERTEE

| 0.0 0.0 00 90.00

i 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00' ‘ - 0.00 0.00 0.00

i 7,802.6 0.00 0.00 7,802.6 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,546.8 189.30 90.00 8,280.0 0.0 4717 12.00 12.00 12.09 90.00
12,655.6 89.30 90.00 8,330.0 0.0 4,580.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PBHL Leo 15 DA F

7/23/2013 11.31.28AM . Page 2 COMPASS 5000.1 Build 65



Stryker Directional
Planning Report

EDM 5000.1 Single User Db
Mewbourne Oil Company

EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)
SECTION 15

Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H

Well Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H
GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0ustt (Patterson 45)
Grid

Minimum Curvature

Renmesanems waid 4

Bemiengms ey

0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.0 0.00 0.00 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
200.0 0.00 0.00 200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
300.0 0.00 0.00 300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
400.0 0.00 0.00 400.0 0.0. 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
500.0 0.00 0.00 500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
600.0 0.00 0.00 600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
700.0 0.00 0.00 700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
800.0 0.00 0.00 800.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
900.0 0.00 0.00 900.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 --0.00 0.00

1,000.0 0.00 0.00 1,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,100.0 0.00 0.00 1,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,200.0 0.00 0.00 1,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,300.0 0.00 0.00 1,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,400.0 0.00 0.00 1,400.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,500.0 . 0.00 0.00 1,500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 . 0.00 . 0.00
1,600.0 0.00 0.00 1,600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,700.0 0.00 0.00 1,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,800.0 0.00 0.00 1,800.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,900.0 0.00 0.00 1,900.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,000.0 0.00 0.00 2,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,100.0 0.00 0.00 2,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,200.0 0.00 0.00 2,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,300.0 . 0.00 0.00 2,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,400.0 0.00 0.00 2,400.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,500.0 0.00 0.00 2,500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,600.0 0.00 0.00 2,600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,700.0 0.00 0.00 2,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,800.0 0.00 0.00 2,800.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,900.0 0.00 0.00 2,900.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,000.0 0.00 0.00 3,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,100.0 0.00 0.00 3,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,200.0 0.00 0.00 3,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,300.0 0.00 0.00 3,300.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,400.0 0.00 0.00 3,400.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
; 3,500.0 0.00 0.00 3,500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
; 3,600.0 0.00 © 0.00 3,600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
i 3,700.0 0.00 0.00 3,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
* 3,800.0 0.00 0.00 3,800.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,900.0 0.00 0.00 3,900.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,000.0 0.00 0.00 4,000.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,100.0 0.00 0.00 4,100.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,200.0 0.00 0.00 4,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,300.0 0.00 0.00 4,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,400.0 0.00 0.00 4,400.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,500.0 0.00 0.00 4,500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,600.0 0.00 0.00 4,600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,700.0 0.00 0.00 4,700.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,800.0 0.00 0.00 4,800.0 0.0 00 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,900.0 0.00 0.00 4,900.0 0.0 0,0. 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,000.0 0.00 0.00 5,000.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,100.0 0.00 0.00 5,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,200.0 0.00 0.00 5,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,300.0 0.00 0.00 5,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Stryker Directional
Planning Report

EDM 5000.1 Single User Db
Mewbourne Oil Company
EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)

] GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
- Grid .

e S T A TR

5,400.0 0.00 - 0.00 5,400.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,500.0 0.00 0.00 5,500.0- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 - 0.00 0.00
5,600.0 0.00 0.00 56000 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,700.0 0.00 0.00 5,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,800.0 0.00 0.00 5,800.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,900.0 0.00 0.00 5,900.0 0.0 . 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,000.0 0.00 0.00 6,000.0 0.0 0.0 00’ 0.00 ©0.00 0.00
6,100.0 0.00 0.00 6,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 - 0.00 0.00
6,200.0 0.00 0.00 6,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,300.0 0.00 0.00 6,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,400.0 0.00 0.00 6,400.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,500.0 0.00 0.00 6,500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,600.0 0.00 0.00 6,600.0- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,700.0 0.00 0.00 6,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,800.0 0.00 0.00 6,800.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
..6,900.0 0.00 0.00 .6,900.0 0.0 . 0.0 0.0° . 0.00 . .0.00. . 0.00
7,000.0 0.00 0.00 .7,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,100.0 0.00 0.00 7,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,200.0 0.00 0.00 7,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,300.0 0.00 0.00 7,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,400.0 0.00 0.00 7.400.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,500.0 0.00 0.00 7,500.0° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
7,600.0 0.00 0:00 7,600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
7,700.0 0.00 0.00 7,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,802.6 0.00 0.00 7,802.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,825.0 2.69 90.00 7,825.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 12.00 12.00 0.00
7,850.0 5.69 90.00 7,849.9 0.0 2.4 24 12.00 12.00 0.00
7,875.0 8.69 90.00 7.874.7 0.0 5.5 55 ©12.00 12.00 0.00
7.900.0 11.69 90.00 7,899.3 0.0 9.9 9.9 12.00 12.00 0.00
7,925.0 14.69 90.00 7,923.7 0.0 15.6 15.6 12.00 12.00 . 0.00
7,950.0 17.69 90.00 7.947.7 0.0 226 226 12.00 12.00 0.00
79750 20.69 90.00 7.971.3 0.0 30.8 30.8 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,000.0 23.69 90.00 7.994.4 0.0 40.2 40.2 12.00 12.00 . 0.00
8,025.0 26.69 90.00 8,017.0 0.0 . 509 50.9 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,050.0 29.69 90.00 8,039.1 0.0 62.7 62.7 12.00 12.00 v 0.00
. 8,075.0 32.69 90.00 8,060.5 0.0 756 756 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,100.0 35.69 90.00 8,081.1 0.0 89.7 89.7 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,1250 38.69 90.00 8,101.1 0.0 104.8 104.8 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,150.0 41.69 90.00 8,120.1 0.0 120.9 1209 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,175.0 44.69 90.00 8,138.4 0.0 138.0 138.0 12.00 12.00 0.00
8.200.0 47.69 90.00 8,155.7 0.0 156.1 156.1 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,225.0 50.69 90.00 8,172.0 00 175.0 175.0 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,250.0 53.69 90.00 8,187.3 0.0 1947 194.7 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,275.0 56.69 90.00 8,201.6 0.0 2152 2152 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,300.0 59.69 90.00 8,214.8 0.0 236.5 236.5 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,325.0 62.69 90.00 8,226.8 0.0 258.4 258.4 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,350.0 65.69 90.00 8,237.7 0.0 - 2809 280.9 12.00 12.00 _ 0.00
8,375.0 68.69 90.00 8,247.4 0.0 303.9 303.9 12.00 12.00 0.00
! 8,400.0 71.69 90.00 8,255.9 0.0 327.4 327.4 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,425.0 7469 90.00 8,263.1 0.0 3514 351.4 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,450.0 77.69 90.00 8,269.1 0.0 375.7 375.7 12.00 12.00 0.00
: 8,475.0° 80.69 90.00 8,273.8 0.0 400.2 400.2 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,500.0 83.69 90.00 8,277.2 00 425.0 425.0 12.00 12.00 0.00
5 8,525.0 86.69 90.00 8,279.3 0.0 4499 449.9 12.00 12.00 0.00
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Stryker Directional
Planning Report

EDM \50001 Single User Db ) : Well Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H
Mewbourne Oil Company GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)

GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)

8,546.8 89.30 90.00 8,280.0 0.0 471.7 471.7 12.00 12.00 0.00
8,600.0 89.30 90.00 8,280.7 0.0 524.9 5249 0.00 0.00 0.00
————8,700.0 89.30 90.00 8,281.9 0.0 6249 = 6249 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,800.0 89.30 90.00 8,283.1 0.0 724.8 724.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,900.0 89.30 90.00 8,284.3 0.0 824.8 824.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,000.0 89.30 90.00 8,285.5 0.0 924.8 924.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,100.0 89.30 90.00 8,286.8 0.0 1,024.8 1,024.8 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
9,200.0 89.30 90.00 8,288.0 - 0.0 " 1,124.8 1,124.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,300.0 89.30 90.00 8,289.2 0.0 1,224.8 1,224.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
94000 89.30 90.00 8,290.4 0.0 1,324.8 1,324.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,500.0 89.30 90.00 8,291.6 0.0 1,424.8 1,4248 0.00 0.00- 0.00
9,600.0 89.30 90.00 8,292.8 0.0 1,524.8 1,524.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,700.0 89.30 90.00 8,294.1 0.0 1,624.8 1,624.8 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
9,800.0 89.30 90.00 8,295.3 0.0 1,724.8 1,724.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,900.0 89.30 90.00 8,296.5 0.0 1,824.8 1,824.8 0.00 0.00° 0.00
10,000.0 89.30 -90.00 8,297.7 0.0 1,924.8 1,924.8 . 0.00 0.00 .0.00
10,100.0 89.30 90.00 8,298.9 0.0 2,0248 - 2,024.8 0.00 0.00 ©0.00
10,200.0 89.30 90.00 8,300:1 0.0 21247 21247 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,300.0 89.30 90.00 8,301.4 0.0 2,224.7 2,224.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,400.0 89.30 90.00 8,302.6 0.0 2,324.7 2,324.7 0.00 - 0.00 0.00
10,500.0 89.30 90.00 8,303.8 0.0 2,424.7 2:424.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,600.0 89.30 90.00 8,305.0 0.0 2,524.7 2,524.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,700.0 89.30 90.00 8,306.2 0.0 26247 2,624.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
'10,800.0 89.30 90.00 8,307 .4 0.0 2,7247 2,724.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,800.0 89.30 90.00 8,308.6 0.0 2,824.7 2,824.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,000.0 89.30 90.00 8,309:9 0.0 29247 2,924.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,100.0 89.30 90.00 8,311.1 0.0 3,024.7 3,024.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,200.0 89.30 90.00 8,312.3 0.0 31247 3,124.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,300.0 89.30 90.00 8,313.5 0.0 3,224.7 3,224.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,400.0 89.30 90.00 8,314.7 0.0 3,3247 3,324.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,500.0 89.30 90.00 8,315.9 0.0 3,424.6 3,424.6 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,600.0 89.30 90.00 8,317.2 0.0 3,5624.6 3,524.6 " 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,700.0 89.30 90.00 8,318.4 0.0 3,624.6 3,624.6 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,800.0 89.30 90.00 8,319.6 0.0 3,724.6 3,7246 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,900.0 89.30 90.00 8,320.8 0.0 3,824.6 3,824.6 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,000.0 89.30 90.00 8,322.0 0.0 3,924.6 3,924.6 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,100.0 89.30 90.00 8,323.2 0.0 4,024 6 4,024.6 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,200.0 89.30 90.00 83245 0.0 4,124.6 4,124.6 0.00 0.00 © 0.00
12,300.0 89.30 90.00 8,325.7 0.0 42246 4,2246 ) 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,4000 89.30 90.00 8,326.9 0.0 4,324.6 4,324.6 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,500.0 89.30 90.00 8,328.1 0.0 4,4246 44246 0.00 0.00 : 0.00
12,600.0 89.30 90.00 8,329.3 0.0 4,5246 45246 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,655.6 89.30 90.00 8,330.0 0.0 4,580.2 4,580.2 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Stryker Directional
Planning Report

£DM 5000.1 Single User Db
Mewbourne Oil Company
DDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)
SECTION 15

Leo 15:DA.FederakCom #1H
Plan#t' oo

¢ Well Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H

- GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
. GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
. Grid .
> Minimum. Curvature

el

LP Leo 15 DA Fed Ct 0.00 0.00 8,280.0 0.0 472.0 638,019.06 613,197.81 32°45'12.482 N 103°57' 54472 W
- plan.hits target center
- Point

PBHL Leo 15 DA Fed 0.00 0.00 8,330.0 0.0 4,580.2 638,019.06 617,305.98 32°45'12.338 N 103° 57'6.367 W
- plan hits target center
- Point

7,8026 - 7,8026 0.0 0.0 KOP 7802.6' MD
8,546.8 8,280.0 0.0 471.7 LP 8546.8' MD; 8280' TVD
12,655.6 8,330.0 0.0 4,580.2 PBHL 12655.6' MD; 8330' TVD
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Mewbourne Oil Company

EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)
SECTION 15 |
Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H

OH . )

Plan: Plan#1

Standard Planning Report - Geographic

23 July, 2013




COMPANY: Mewbourne Oil Company
WELL: Leo 15 DA Federal Com #1H
COUNTY: EDDY COUNTY, NM (NAD27)

B(:) 2.1 DATUM: NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS) i
RIG: Patterson 45 .
9 JIM GRID CORRECTION: To converl a Magnelic Direction to a Grid Direction, Add 7.35° OFFICE: 936.582.7296
T G M Azimuths to Grid North GEODETIC ZONE: New Mexico East 3001
True North: -0.20° GL 3515 + 20 @ 3535.0usft (Patterson 45)
Magnetic North: 7.35° GROUND ELEVATION: 3515.0
+N/-S  +E/-W Northing Easting Latittude Longitude Slot
Magnetic Field 0.0 0.0 638019.05  612725.81 32°45 12498 N  103° 57 59.999 W
Strength: 48680.2snT
Dip Angte: 60.56°
Date: 7/23/2013
Model: IGRF2010
PLAN SECTIONS
Sec MD inc Azi. TVD +N/-S +E/-W  Dleg TFace -VSect Target
1 0.0 0.00 0.00 0:.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 Q0.0
2 78026 0.00 0.00 78028 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0
3 85468 89.30 80.00 8280.0 0.0 471.7 12.00 80.00 471.7
4 126556 89.30 90.00 83300 0.0 45802 0.00 0.00 4580.2 PBHL Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H
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V.

V.

Notes Reqgarding Blowout Preventer
Mewbourne Oil Company
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H
330" FNL & 370' FWL (SHL)
Sec 15-T18S-R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Drilling nipple (bell nipple) to be constructed so that it can be removed
without the use of a welder through the opening of the rotary table, with
minimum internal diameter equal to blowout preventer bore.

Blowout preventer and all fittings must be in good condition with a
minimum 2000 psi working pressure on 13 3/8" casing and 3000 psi
working pressure on 9 5/8" & 7" casing.

Safety valve must be available on the rig floor at all times with proper
connections to install in the drill string. Valve must be full bore with
minimum 3000 psi working pressure.

- Equipment through which bit must pass shall be at least as large as

internal diameter of the casing.

A kelly cock shall be installed on the kelly at all times.

Blowout preventer closing equipment to include and accumulator of at least 40 gallon capacity,
two independent sources of pressure on closing unit, and meet all other AP specifications.
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11" 3M BOPE & Closed Loop
Equipment Schematic
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H2S Diagram
Closed Loop Pad Dimensions 280' x 320

Secondary H2S egress
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Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H
330" FNL & 370' FWL
Sec. 15 T18S R30E
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Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operations Plan
Mewbourne Oil Company

Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H
330' FNL & 370' FWL
” Sec. 15-T18S-R30E
. Eddy County, New Mexico

1. General Requirements

Rule 118 does not apply to this well because MOC has researched this area and no high .
concentrations of H2S were found. MOC will have on location and working all H2S safety
equipment before the Delaware formation for purposes of safety and insurance requirements.

2. Hydrogen Sulfide Training
All personnel, whether regularly assigned, contracted, or employed on an unscheduled basis, will

have received training from a qualified instructor in the following areas prior to entering the
drilling pad area of the well:

1. The hazards and characteristics of hydrogen sulfide gas.
. The proper use of personal protective equipment and life support systems.
3. The proper use of hydrogen sulfide detectors, alarms, warning systems, briefing
areas, evacuation procedures.
4. The proper techniques for first aid and rescue operatlons

Additionally, supervisory personnel will be trained in the following areas:

1 The effects of hydrogen sulfide on metal components. If high tensile tubular systems are
utilized, supervisory personnel will be trained in their special maintenance requirements.

2 Corrective action and shut in procedures, blowout prevention, and well control
procedures while drilling a well.

3 The contents of the Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operatlons Plan.

There will be an initial training session prior to encountering a know hydrogen sulfide source.
The initial training session shall include a review of the site specific Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling
Operations Plan.

3. Hydrogen Sulfide Safety Equipment and Systems

All hyd'rogen sulfide safety equipment and systems will be installed, tested, and
operational prior to drilling below the intermediate casing.

1. Well Control Equipment
A. Choke manifold with minimum of one adjustable choke/remote choke.
B. Blowout preventers equipped with blind rams and pipe rams to accommodate all
pipe sizes with properly sized closing unit
C. Auxiliary equipment including annular type blowout preventer
2. Protective Equipment for Essential Personnel

Thirty minute self contained work unit located in the dog house and at brlang areas.

Additionally: 1f H2S is encountered in concentrations less than 10 ppm, fans will be placed in work areas
to prevent the accumulation of hazardous amounts of poisonous gas. If higher concentrations of H2S are

detected the well will be shut in and a rotating head, mud/gas separator, remote choke and flare line with

igniter will be installed to comply with Onshore Order 6.



Hydrooelrsnlﬁde Drilling Operations Plan

Mewbourne Oil Company
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H’

Page 2

Hydrogen Sulfide Protection and Monitoring Equipment

Two portable hydrogen sulfide monitors positioned on location for optimum coverage
and detection. The units shall have audible sirens to notify personnel when hydrogen
sulfide levels exceed 20 PPM.

|98

4. Visual Warning Systems
A. Wind direction indicators as indicated on the wellsite diagram, Exhibit 5.
B. Caution signs shall be posted on roads providing access to location. Signs shall be
painted a high visibility color with lettering of sufficient size to be readable at reasonable
distances from potentially contaminated areas.

Mud Program
The mud program has been designed to minimize the amount of hydrogen sulfide
entrained in the mud system. Proper mud weight, safe drilling practices, and the use of hydrogen

sulfide scavengers will minimize hazards while drilling the well.

Metallurgy

‘Al tubular systems, wellheads, blowout preventers, drilling spools, kill lines, choke manifolds,

and valves shall be suitable for service in a hydrogen sulfide env1ronment when chemically
treated : C e e

Communications

State & County Officials phone numbers are posted on rig fleor and supervisors trailer.
Communications in company vehicles and toolpushers are either two way radios or cellular
phones.

Well Testing
Drill stem testing is not an anticipated requirement for evaluation of this well. If a drill stem test
is required, it will be conducted with a minimum number of personnel in the immediate v1c1n1ty

The test will be conducted during dayllght hours only.

Emergency Phone Numbers

Eddy County Sheriff's Office 911 or 575-887-7551
Ambulance Service 911 or 575-885-2111
Carlsbad Fire Dept 911 or 575-885-2111
Loco Hills Volunteer Fire Dept. 911 or 575-677-3266

Closest Medical Facility - Columbia Medical Center of Carlsbad 575-492-5000

‘Mewbourne Oil Company Hobbs District Office 575-393-5905

Fax 575-397-6252
2" Fax 575-393-7259
District Manager Micky Young 575-390-0999
Drilling Superintendent Frosty Lathan 575-390-4103
Bradley Bishop 575-390-6838

’ Drilling Foreman Wesley Noseff 575-441-0729
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MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY .
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #]H

MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H '
330 FNL & 370' FWL (SHL)
Sec 15-T18S-R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

This plan is submitted with Form 3160-3, Application for Permit to Drill, Covering the above described
well. The purpose of this plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, the proposed construction
activities and operations plan, the magnitude of the surface disturbance involved, and the procedures to be
followed in restoring the surface so that a complete appraisal can be made of the environmental impact
associated with the proposed operations. '

1. Existing Roads:

A. Exhibit #3 is a road map showing the location of the proposed well. Existing roads are
highlighted in black. Exhibits #3-#3C are maps showing the location of the proposed well
and access road. Existing and proposed roads are highlighted in black.

B. Directions to location from the intersection of General American and Hagerman Cutoff, go
South 3 mils to lease road, turn-East-on lease road 1.1 miles turn South 1.9 miles to-well
pan & proposed lease road.

C. Existing roads will be maintained in a condition the same as or better than before
operations begin.

2. Proposed Access Road:

A 1026.7" of new road construction will be needed.

B. The maximum width of the driving surface will be 14 feet. The road will be crowned and
ditched with a 2% slope from the tip of the crown to the edge of the driving surface. The
ditches will be 1 foot deep with 3:1 slopes. The road will be surfaced with rolled and
compacted caliche.

C. Mewbourne Oil Co. will cooperate with other operators in the maintenance of lease roads.

3. Location of Existing Wells:

There are producing wells within the immediate vicinity of the well site. Exhibit
#4 shows the proposed well and existing wells within a one mile radius.

4. Location of Existing and/or Proposed Facilities:

A. There are no production facilities on this lease at the present time.

B. In the event that the well is productive, production facilities will be located at the off lease
battery site (Exhibit 3E) located in SE/4 of Sec 9, T18S, R30E. 1631.3' of 2 7/8" steel
flow line carrying all well fluids will be laid within 5' of new & existing lease roads from
location to battery site. Produced gas will be used in place of electricity. No electrical
installations will be required. :

.C. Production vessels that will remain on this location will be painted to conform to BLM
painting stipulations within 180 days of installation.



MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
Leo 15 DA Fed Com HIH

Location and Type of Water Supply

The well will be drilled with a combination of fresh water and brine water based mud systems.
The water will be obtained from commercial suppliers in the area and/or hauled to the location by
transport trucks over existing and proposed roads as indicated in Exhibit #3.

6. Source of Construction Materials

10.

All material required for construction of the drill pad and access roads will be obtained from
private, state, or federal pits. The construction contractor will be solely responsible for securing
construction materials required for this operation and paying-any royalties that may be required on
those materials.

‘ Methods of Handling Waste Disposal:

A. Drill cuttings not retained for evaluation purposed will be hauled to a permitted off-site
facility. :

B. MOC will utilize a closed loop system for drilling & completion of this well.

C. Water produced during operations will be hauled to an off-site permitted' SWD in the area.

C. ' Ifany liquid hydrocarbons are produced during operations, those liquids will be
-stored in suitable tanks until sold.

D. Sewage and gray water will be safely contained on-site, and then waste w1ll be disposed at
an approved off-site facility. :

E. All trash, junk, and other waste materials will be stored in proper contamers to prevent

,‘dlspersal and will be removed to an appropriate facility within one week of cessation of
drilling and completlon activities.

Ancillary Facilities
There are no ancillary facilities within the immediate vicinity of the proposed well site.
Well Site Layout

A A diagram of the drill pad is shown in Exhibit #5. Dimensions of the pad and location of
major rig components are shown.

B. The pad dimension of 400" x 570" has been staked and flagged.

C. Archaeology is cleared through BLM MOA.

Plans for Restoration of Surfﬁcé

A. Within 90 days of cessation of drilling and completion operations, all equipment not
necessary for production operations will be removed. The location will be cleaned of all
trash and junk to assure the well site is left as aesthetically pleasing as reasonably possible.

B. Interim reclamation:

i. All areas not needed for production operations will be reclaimed.
. Caliche will be removed, the land will be recontoured, the top soil from '
stockpile will be spread over these areas. '



MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
Leo 15 DA Fed Com #1H

iii. The disturbed area will be restored by re-seeding during the proper
growing season.

iv. Any additional caliche required for production facilities will be obtained from
the area shown in exhibit #6 as interim reclamation.

C. Final Reclamation:

i.  Upon cessation of the proposed operations, if the well is abandoned, all
equipment and trash will be removed and taken to a proper facility.

ii. The location and road surfacing material will be removed and used to patch area
lease roads. The entire location will be restored to the original contour as much
as reasonable possible. The top soil used for interim reclamation will be spread
over the entire location. All restoration work will be completed within 180 days
of cessation of activities.

11. Surface Ownership:
BIM is the surface owner.

12, -Other Information:
A. The primary use of the surface at the location is for grazing of livestock.
13. Operators Representative:
A. Through APD approval, drilling, completion and production operations:
N.M. Young, District Manager
Mewbourne Oil Company
PO Box 5270

Hobbs, NM 88241
575-393-5905



PECOS DISTRICT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

OPERATOR’S NAME: | MEWBOURNE OIL
LEASE NO.: | NM121476
. WELL NAME & NO.: | 1H-LEO 15 DA FEDERAL COM
SURFACE HOLE FOOTAGE: | 330’ FNL'& 370’ FWL
~ BOTTOM HOLE FOOTAGE 1 400’ FNL & 330’ FEL
LOCATION: | Section 15, T. 18 S.,, R 30E. , NMPM.
COUNTY: | Eddy County, New Mex1co

TABLE OF CONTEN TS
Standard Conditions of Approval (COA) apply to this APD. 1if any- dev1at10ns to these
standards exist or special COAs are required, the section with the dev1at10n or
requirement will be checked below.

. General Provisions
gl Permit Expiration
U Archaeology, Paleontology, and Historical Sites
* [[] Noxious Weeds
< Special Requirements
' Access Road Construction Requirement
Surface Pipeline Installation Requirement
Lesser Prairie-Chicken Timing Stipulations
Ground-level Abandoned Well Marker
Dunes Sagebrush Lizard Trenching Stipulation
Communitization Agreement
|Z| Constructlon
Notification
Closed Loop System
Federal Mineral Material Pits
Well Pads
: Roads
[ ] Road Section Diagram
X Drlllmg
Cement Requirements
H2S Requirements
Secretary’s Potash
Logging Requirements
Waste Material and Fluids
X Production (Post Drilling)
Well Structures & Facilities
Pipelines '
- |:| Interim Reclamation
X Final Abandonment & Reclamatlon
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I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

" The approval of the App11cat10n For Permit To Drill (APD) is in. comphance with all _
applicable laws and regulations: 43 Code of Federal Regulations 3160, the lease terms
Onshore Oil and Gas Ordérs, Notices To Lessees, New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division (NMOCD) Rules, National Historical Preservation Act As Amended, and

‘instructions and orders of the Authorlzed Officer. Any request for a variance shall be
submitted to the Authorized Officer on Form 3160- 5, Sundry Notices and Report on
Wells. -

L .PE_RMIT EXPIRATION _ o : a

If the permit terminates prior to drllllng and dr1111ng cannot be- commenced w1th1n 60
days after expiration, an operator is requlred to submit Form 3160-5, Sundry Notices and ‘
Reports on Wells, requestmg surface reclamation requlrements for any surface” . .
disturbance. However, if the operator will be able to initiate drilling within 60 days after
the explratlon of the permit, the operator must have set the conductor pipe in order to -
allow for an extension of 60 days beyond the explratlon date of the APD (Fllmg of a
Sundry Notlce is required for this 60 day extens1on )

1lIl. ARCHAEOLOGICAL, PALEONTOL_OGY&HISTORICAL._S‘ITES '

* Any cultural and/or paleontological resource discovered by the operator or by any person
working on the operator's.behalf-shall immediately report such findings to the’Authorized
Officer. The operator is fully accountable for the actions of their contractors and -
subcontractors. The operator shall suspend all operations in the immediate area of such
d1sc0very until written authorization to proceed is issued by the Authorized Officer. An

~ evaluation of the discovery shall be made by the Authorized Officer to determine the

" appropriate actions that shall be required to prevent the loss of significant cultural or
scientific values of the discovery. The operator shall be held responsible. for the cost of

. the proper m1t1gat1on measures that the Authorized Officer assesses after consultation
with the operator on the evaluation and decisions of the dlscovery Any unauthorlzed
collectlon or disturbance of cultural or paleontological resources may result in a
shutdown order by the Authorized Officer.

IV. 'NOXIOUS WEEDS

The operator shall be held responsible if noxious weeds become established within the
areas of operations. Weed control shall be required on the disturbed land where noxious
weeds exist, which includes the roads, pads, associated pipeline corrldor and adjacert
land affécted by the establishment of weeds due to this action. The operator shall consult

- with the Authorized Officer for acceptable weed control methods, Wthh mclude
followmg EPA and BLM requirements and policies.
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V. SPECIAL REQUIREMENT(S)

Access Road Construction Requlrement

o ‘When the access road is constructed upon the sidé of the hill, the road must be
constructed with a “Typical Outsloped” design (Please see Figure 1 in this
document that provides the picture of a typical outsloped section). The downhill
edge of the road must be lower than the upslope edge of the road.

o The access road must not block any drainages or cause ponding uphill fromi the .
road, but must provide dips in the road for overland water flow. These areas must
include stone cobble in the road bed to prevent erosion in the road.

o No culverts are permitted to be used on the road.

Surface Pipeline Installation Requlrement
o The surface pipeline must be installed no farther than 15 feet from the edge of the
access road and existing lease roads.
o The fence cannot be cut or disturbed when mstalhng the surface plpehne through
‘ the fence line.
o  When the pipeline travels along the access road up the hill, the pipeline must be
secured to the ground every 50 feet to prevent the pipeline from sliding downhill.

Timing Limitation Stipulation / Condition of Approval for lesser prairie-chicken:

* Oil and gas activities including 3-D ‘geophysical exploration, and drilling will not be
allowed in lesser prairie-chicken habitat during the period from March 1st through June
15th annually. During that period, other activities that produce noise or involve human
activity, such as the maintenance of oil and gas facilities, pipeline, road, and well pad
construction, will be allowed except between 3:00 am and 9:00 am. The'3:00 am to 9:00

- am restriction will not apply to normal, around-the-clock operations, such as venting,
flaring, or pumping, which do not require a human presence during this period..
_Additionally, no new drilling will be allowed within up to 200 meters of leks known at
the time of permitting. Normal vehicle use on existing roads will not be restricted.
Exhaust noise from pump jack engines must be muffled or otherwise controlled so as not
to exceed 75 db measured at 30 feet from the source of the noise.

Ground-level Abandoned Well Marker to avoid raptor perching: Upon the plugging

" and subsequent abandonment of the well, the well marker will be installed at ground level
on a plate containing the pertinent information for the plugged well. For more
installation details, contact the Carlsbad Field Office at 575-234-5972. .

Dunes Sagebrush Lizard Trenching Stipulation

> Pre-construction contact with a BLM wildlife biologist is required before any’
ground disturbing activities associated with the project occurs.

. Phge 3 0f20



» Successful completion of the BLM Trench St1pulat1on Workshop is requlred for a .
non-agency person to be approved as'a monitor.

> Any trench left open for (8) | hours or less is not requ1red to have escape ramps;
however, before the trench is backﬁlled -an agency approved monitor shall walk
the entire length of the open trench and remove all trapped vertebrates. The
bottom surface of the trench will be disturbed a minimum'_of 2 inchesin orderto
arouse any buried vertebrates. All vertebrates will he released a minimum of 100
yards from the trench. ' ' S

» For trenches left open for eight (8) hours or more the followmg requlrements
apply:

o Earthen escape ramps and/or structures (built at no-more than a 30 degree
slope and spaced no more than 500 feet apart) shall be placed in the
trench. Meétal structures will not be author1zed Opt1ons will be discussed
in detail at the required Trench St1pulat1on Workshop

o'+ One approved monitor shall be required to survey up to three m1les of
trench between the hours of 11 AM-2 PM. A da1ly report (consohdate if
there is more than one monitor) on the vertebrates found and removed
from the trench shall be prov1ded to the BLM (ema1l/fax is acceptable) the
following morning. ‘ :

o Prior to backfilling of the trench all structures used as escape ramps will
be removed and the bottom surface of the trench will be disturbed a - he
minimum of 2 inches in order to arouse any buried verfebrates. .. All .
vertebrates will be released a-minimum of 100 yards from the trench.

> This stipulation shall apply to the entire length of the prOJect in the DSL habrtat
polygon regardless of land ownership or CCA/CCAA enrollment status. b

> A project closeout will be required w1th1n three busmess days of the complet1on
of the project. '

. Communitization Agreement *

‘A Communitization Agreement covering the acreage dedicated to this well must be filed .
for approval with the BLM. The effective date of the agreement shall be prior to any
sales.” In addition, the well sign shall include the surface and bottom hole lease numbers.
If the Communitization Agreement number is known, it shall also be on the sign. If not,.
it shall be placed on the sign when the sign is replaced. -
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VI.

CONSTRUCTION

A. NOTIFICATION

The BLM shall administer compliance and monitor construction of the access road and
well pad. Notify the Carlsbad Field Office at (575) 234- 5909 at least 3 working days
prior to commencing construction of the access road and/or well pad.

When construction operations are being conducted on this well, the operator ; shall have’
the approved APD and Conditions of Approval (COA) on the well 51te and they shall be
made available upon request by the Author1zed Ofﬁcer '

B. TOPSOI-L

The operator shall strip the top portion of the soil (root zone) from the ent1re weli pad
area and stockpile the topsoil along the edge of the well pad as depicted in the APD. The
root zone is typically six (6) inches in depth. All the stockpiled topsoil will be ‘
redistributed over the interim reclamation areas. Topsoil shall not be used for berming-

_the pad or facilities. For final reclamation the topsoﬂ shall be spread over the entire pad

area for seeding preparation. -
C.  CLOSED LOOP SYSIEM |

Tanks are required for drilling ,operations: No Pits. !

" The operator shall properly di:s_pose of drilling contents at an authorized dispoeal' site. .

If the operator elects to surface the well pad, the surfacmg material may be required tobe = -

D..  FEDERAL MINERAL MATERIALS m

Payment shall be made to the BLM prior to. removal of.any federal mineral materials
Call the Carlsbad Field Office at (575) 234-5972: '

‘E. WELL PAD SURFACING

Surfacing of the well pad is not required.

removed at the time of reclamation

The well pad shall be constructed in a manner which.creates the smallest possiblersurifaee‘

~ disturbance, consistent with safety and operational needs.

F. ‘EXCLOSURE FENCING (CELLARS & PITS)

" Exclosure Fencing
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The operator will install and maintain exclosure fencing for all open well cellars to
prevent access to public, livestock, and large forms of wildlife before and after drilling
operations until the pit is free of fluids and the operator initiates backfilling. (For
examples of exclosure fencing design, refer to BLM’s Oil and Gas Gold Book Exclosure
Fence Illustrations, Figure 1, Page 18.)

G. ON LEASE ACCESS ROADS

Road Width -

The access road shall have a driving surface that creates the smallest p0551b1e surface
disturbance and-does not exceed fourteen (14) feet in width. The maximum width of
surface disturbance, when constructing the access road, shall not exceed twenty five (25)
feet.

Surfacing

Surfacing material is not required on the new access road driving surface. If the operator
elects to surface the new access road or pad, the surfacmg material may be required to be
removed at the time of reclamation.

Where p0551b1e no improvements should be made on the unsurfaced access road other
than to remove vegetation as necessary, road 1rregu1ar1t1es safety issues, or to fill low
areas that may sustain standing water.

The Authotized Officer reserves the right to require surfacing of any portion of the access
road at any time deemed necessary. Surfacing may be required in the évent the road
deteriorates, erodes, road traffic increases, or it is determined to be beneficial for future
field development. The surfacmg depth and type of material will be determmed at the
time of notlﬁcatlon :

Crowning
See special fequirement above.

Ditching .
See special requirement above

. )
Turnouts '
Vehicle turnouts shall be constructed on the road. Turnouts shall be intervisible with
interval spacing distance less than 1000 feet. Turnouts shall conform to Figure 1; cross
section and plans for typical road constructlon '

Drainage : K
Drainage control systems shall be constructed on the entire length of road (e.g. ditches,

sidehill outsloping and insloping, lead-off dltches culvert installation, and 1ow water .

crossmgs)
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A typical lead-off ditch has a minimum depth of 1 fbot below and a berm of 6 inches
above natural ground level. The berm shall be on the down-slope 51de of the lead-off
ditch. ‘ ., N

Cross Section of a Typical Lead-off Ditch’

:i-l?."-M P LI E) e pth

All lead-off ditches shall be graded to drain water with a 1 percent minimum to 3 percent
‘maximum ditch slope. The spacing interval are variable for lead-off ditches and shall be
determined according to the formula for spacing intervals of lead-off ditches, but may be
. amended depending upon existing soil types and centerline road slope (in %);

Formula for Spacing Interval of Lead-off Ditches

Example - On a 4% road slope that is 400 feet long, the water flow shall drain water
1nt0 a lead-off ditch. Spacmg interval shall be determined by the following formula

400 foot road with 4% road slope: _400' + 100" = 200’ lead-off ditch mtervaL
4%

Culvert Installations
No culverts allowed.

Cattleguards
An appropriately sized cattleguard sufficient to carry out the project shall be installed and
maintained at fence/road crossings.

. Any existing cattleguards on the access road route shall be repaired or replaced if they are
damaged or have deteriorated beyond practical use. The operator shall be responsible for
 the condition of the existing cattleguards that are in place and are utilized during lease
operations. '
Public Access

Public access on this road shall not be restricted by the operator without specific wr1tten

. approval granted by the Authorized Officer. :
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ConstructionvSteps 1.Salvage topsoil " 3.Redistribute topsoil’ |

2.Construct road " 4.Revegetate slopes
+--————————-—-centér!inebfroadv;ay ‘ - —_—
shoulder—~" ' tumout 10 // ’
transition | 35' . 1o , 25 |transition _
fullwrmout width Intervisible tumouts shall be constructed on

alt single Jane roads on all blind curves with
. ' additional tinouts as needed to kéep spacing
Typical Turnout Plan Delow 1000 feet ‘ bl

1

qown

R k . . ' road aown
¥ - - type: .
- earth surface 03~ .05 fft
aggregatesurface | .02 - 041Ut
paved surface p2-p3fURt |

b

Depth measured from
the bottom of the ditch

"
| center
line *.

] -
centar
ling

~ travel surface ==,

i

travel surface -
{slope 2 - 4% . " [slope 2 - 436
Typical Outsloped Section Typical inslope Section

Figure" 1. Cross-sections and plans for typical road sections reprgesetitéftiye of BLM resource or FS Iomlﬁ‘and h’igher—déss roads.
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VII. DRILLING
A. DRILLING OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS
The BL:M s to be notified in advance for a representative to witness:

a. Spudding well (minimum of 24 hours)
. Setting and/or Cementing of all casing strings (mmlmum of 4 hours)
c. BOPE tests (minimum of 4 hours)

X Eddy County
Call the Carlsbad Field Ofﬁce 620 East Greene St., Carlsbad NM 88220,
(575) 361-2822

1. Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) monitors shall be installed prior to{d‘rilling out the
surface shoe. If H2S is encountered in quantities greater than 10 PPM the well
shall be shut in and H2S equipment shall be installed and flare line must be
extended pursuant to Onshore Oil and Gas Order #6. After detection, the
Hydrogen Sulfide area must meet Onshore Order 6 requirements, whlch
includes equipment and personnel/publlc protection items.

2. Unless the production casing has been run and cemented or the well has been
properly plugged, the drilling rig shall not be removed from over the hole without
prior approval. If the drilling rig is removed without approval — an Incident of
Non-Compliance will be written and will be a “Major” violation.

3. Floor controls are requlred for 3M or Greater systems. These controls will be on the
rig floor, unobstructed, readily accessible to the driller and will be operational at all
times during drilling and/or completion activities. Rig floor is defined as the area -
immediately-around the rotary table; the area immediately above the substructure on
which the draw works is located, this does not include the dog house or stairway area. -

4. The record of the drilling rate along with the GR/N well log run from TD to
surface (horizontal well — vertical portion of hole) shall be submitted to the BLM
office as well as all other logs run on the borehole 30 days from completion. If
available, a digital copy of the logs is to be submitted in addition to the paper
copies. The Rustler top and top and bottom of Salt are to be recorded on the
Completion Report.
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B.  CASING

Changes to the approved.APD casing program need prior approval if the, items
substituted are of lesser grade or different casing size. The Operator can exchange"
the components of the proposal with that of superior strength (i.e. changing from J-
55 to N-80, or from 36# to 40#). Changes to the approved cement program need
prior approval if the altered cement plan has less volume or strength or if the
changes are substantial (i.e. Multlstage tool, ECP, etc.). -

Centrallzers required on surface cas1ng per'Onshore Order 21LB.LE

‘Wait on cement (WOC) time prior to drilling out for a primary cement job will be a
minimum 18 hours for a water basin, 24 hours in the potash area, or 500'pounds
compressive strength, whichever is greater for all casing strings. DURING THIS
WOC TIME, NO DRILL PIPE, ETC. SHALL BE RUN IN THE HOLE. Provide
‘compressive strengths including hours to reach required 500 pounds compressive
strength prior to cementing each casing string. IF OPERATOR DOES NOT HAVE
THE WELL SPECIFIC CEMENT DETAILS ONSITE PRIOR TO PUMPING
THE CEMENT FOR EACH CASING STRING, THE WOC WILL BE 30 HOURS.
~ See individual casing strings for details regardmg lead cement slurry requirements.

No pea gravel permitted for remedial or fall back remedial w1thout prlor
authorization from the BLM englneer

Secretary’s Potash
Possibility of water and brine flows in the Artesia’ Group and Salado.
" Possibility of lost circulation in the Rustler, Artes1a Group : and Delaware.

1. The 13-3/8 inch surface casing shall be set at approx1mately 395 feet (a minimum of
25 féet into'the Rustler Anhydrite and above ‘the salt) and cemented to the surface If
salt is encountered, set casing at least 25 feet above the salt. '

a. If cement does not circulate to the su"rface, the appropriate BLM office shall
be notified and a temperature survey utilizing.an electronic type temperature
survey with surface log readout will be used or a cement bond log shall be run
to' verify the top of the cement. Temperature survey will be run a minimum of
six hours after pumping cement and ideally between 8-10 hours after
completmg the cement job.

b. Wait on cement (WQOC) time for a prlmary cement job is to mclude the
lead cement slurry.

c. Wait on cement (WOC),time for a remedial job will be a minimum of 4 hours

after bringing cément to surface or 500 pounds compressive strength,’
- whichever is greater.

Page 10 of 20



d If cement falls’ back remed1a1 cementmg will be done prior: to dr1111ng out that
string. : - :

2. The minimum required fill of cement behind the 9-5/784 inch intermediate casing is: A

X Cement to surface. If cement does ‘not circulate see B. la,c -d above. Walt on
‘cement (WOC) time for a prlmary cement ]Ob is to include¢ the lead
cement slurry due to potash

BE
. v

, Centralizcrs required thr,ough the curve, aiminimum.of one every other joint.
* 3. The minimum required ﬁll of cement behind the 7 inch "producti'on'c‘asing is:

X Cement to surface. If cement does not circulate see B.1.a, c- -d-above. Wait on -
cement (WOC) time for a-primary cement job is to.include the lead
» cement slurry due to potash Excess: calculates to 11% - Addltlonal

* cement may be requlred o ' ’

4. Cement not required on the'4-1/2” casing. ’Packer system being"used. |

5 I hardband drill pipe is rotated 1ns1de casing, returns will be mon1tored for metal If

" metal is found in samples, drill pipe will be pulled and rubber protectors which have a
larger diameter than the tool joints of the drill pipe will be 1nsta11ed pr10r to
contmumg drilling operatrons :

3

‘C. PRESSURE .CONTROL
B 1... All blowout. preventer (BOP) and related equlpment (BOPE) shall comply with well ‘
~ control requ1rements as described in Onshore Oil and Gas Order No 2 and API RP 53
Sec. 17. : : :

2. Minimum working pressure of the blowout pre\/enter (BOP) and related equipment
(BOPE) required for drilling below the surfdace casing shoe shall" be 2000 (2M) psi.

a. For surface casing only: Ifthe BOP/BOPE is to be tested agamst casing, the :
wa1t on cement (WOC) time for that casing is to be.met (see WOC statement
at start of casing section). Independent ser‘viCe company req'uired.

3, “Minimum working pressure of the blowout preventer (B OP) and related equ1pment
(BOPE) required for dr1ll1ng below the 9-5/8 intermediate casmg shoe, shall be '
A 3000 (3M) psi. : . :

4. ‘The appropr1ate BLM office shall be notified a m1n1mum of 4 hours in. advance for a
‘representative to witness the tests. '
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a. In potash areas, for all casing strings utilizing slips, these are to be set as soon -
as the crew and rig are ready and any fallback cement remediation has been = -
done. For all casing strings, casing cut-off and BOP installation can be
inttiated at twelve hours after bumping the plug. However, no tests shall
commence until the cement has had a minimum of 24 hours setup time. .

b. The tests shall be done by an independent servicé company utilizing a test
plug not a cup or J-packer. The opeérator also has the option of utilizing an -
independent tester to test without a plug (i.e. against the casing) pursuant to
Onshore Order 2 ‘with the pressure not to exceed 70% of the burst rating for -
the casing. Any test against the casing must meet the WOC time for water
basin (18 hours) or potash (24 hours) or 500 pounds compressive strength, :
whichever is greater, prior to initiating the test (see casing segment as lead
cement may be critical item). -

~ . The test shall be run on a 5000 psi chart for a 2-3M BOP/BOP, on a. 10000 psi
chart for a 5SM BOP/BOPE and on a 15000 psi chart for a 10M BOP/BOPE.
If a linear chart is used, it shall be a one hour chart. A circular chart shall -
have a maximum 2 hour clock. If a twelve hour or twenty-four hour chart is
“used, tester shall make a notation that it is run -with a two hour clock.

d. The results of the test shall be repofted to the appropriate BLM office. -

. & All tests are required to be recorded on a calibrated test chart. A copy of the -
BOP/BOPE test chart and a copy of independent service company test
will be submitted to the appropriate BLM office. :

f  The BOP/BOPE test shall include a low pressure test from 250 to 300 psi.
The test will be held for a minimum of 10 minutes if test is done with a test.
plug and 30 minutes without a test plug. This test shall be performed prior to
the test at full stack pressure.

D.  DRILL STEM TEST

- If drill stem tests are performed, Onshore Order 2.111.D shall be followed.
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E. WASTE MATERIJAL AND FLUIDS

All waste (i.e. drilling fluids, trash, salts, chemicals, sewage, gray water, etc.) created as a
result of drilling operations and completion operations shall be safely contained and
disposed of properly at a waste disposal facility. No waste material or fluid shall be
disposed of on the well location or surrounding area.

Porto-johns and trash containers will be on-location during fracturing operations or any
other crew-intensive operations. :

}

CRW 020314
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\{m.

PRODUCTION (POST DRILLING)
A. WELL STRUCTURES & FACILITIES

Placement of Production Facilities :
Production facilities should be placed on the well pad to allow. for maximum interim
recontouring and revegetation of the well location.

Exclosure Netting (Open-top Tanks)

Immediately following active drilling or completion operations, the operator will take
actions necessary to prevent wildlife and livestock access, including avian wildlife, to all
opén- topped tanks that contain or have the potential to contain salinity sufficient to cause
harm to wildlife or livestock, hydrocarbons, or Resdurce Conservation and Recovery Act
of 1976- -exempt hazardous substances. At a minimum, the operator will net, screen, or
cover open-topped tanks to exclude wildlife and livestock and prevent mortality. If the
operator uses netting, the operator will cover and secure the open portion of the tank to
prevent wildlife entry. The operator will net, screen, or cover the tanks until the operator

“removes the tanks from the location or the tanks no longer contain substances that could

be harmful to wildlife or livestock. Use a maximum netting mesh size of 1 % inches.
The netting must not be in contact with fluids and must not have holes or gaps.

Chemical and Fuel Secondary Containment and Exclosure Screening
The operator will prevent all hazardous, poisonous, flammable, and toxic substances from

.- coming into contact with soil and water. At a minimum, the operator will install and -

maintain an impervious secondary containment system for any tank or barrel containing
hazardous, poisonous, flammable, or toxic substances sufficient to contain the contents of
the tank or barrel and any drips, leaks, and anticipated precipitation. The operator will
dispose of fluids within the containment system that do not meet applicable state or U. S.
Environmental Protection Agency livestock water standards in accordance with state law;
the operator must not drain the fluids to the soil or ground. The operator will design,
construct, and maintain all secondary containment systems to prevent wildlife and
livestock exposure to harmful substances. At a minimum, the operator will install
effective wildlife and livestock exclosure systems such as fencing, netting, expanded
metal mesh, lids, and grate covers. Use a maximum netting mesh size of 1 % inches.

Open;Vent Exhaust Stack Exclosures _
The operator will construct, modify, equip, and maintain all open-vent exhaust stacks on
production equipment to prevent birds and bats from entering, and to dlscourage

- perching, roosting, and nesting. (Recommended exclosure structures on open- vent

exhaust stacks are in the shape of a cone.) Production equipment includes, but may not
be limited to, tanks, heater-treaters, separators, dehydrators, flare stacks in-line units, and

- compressor mufflers.

Containment Structures »
Proposed production facilities such as storage tanks and other vessels will havea
secondary containment structure that is constructed to hold the capacity of 1.5 times the
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largest tank, plus freeboard to account for precipitation, unless more stringent protective
requirements are deemed necessary. '

Painting Requirement

All above-ground structures including meter housmg that are not subject to safety
requirements shall be painted a flat non-reflective paint color, Shale Green from the
' BLM Standard Environmental Color Chart (CC-001: June 2008) '

B. PIPELINES

STANDARD STIPULATIONS FOR SURFACE INSTALLED PIPELINES

A copy of the application (Grant, Sundry Notice, APD) and attachments, including
stipulations, survey plat and/or map, will be on location during construction. BLM
personnel may request to you a copy of your permit during construction to ensure
compllance with all stipulations.

Holder agrees to comply with the following stipulations to the satisfaction of thel
Authorized Officer:

1. The holder shall indemnify the United States against any liability for damage to life or
property arising from the occupancy or use of public lands under this grant.

2. The holder shall comply with all applicable Federal laws and regulations existing or.
hereafter enacted or promulgated. In any event, the holder shall comply with the Toxic
Substances Control Act of 1976 as amended, 15 USC 2601 et seq. (1982) with regards to
any toxic substances that are used, generated by or stored on the right-of-way or on
facilities authorized under this right-of-way grant. (See 40 CFR, Part 702-799"and
especially, provisions on polychlormated biphenyls, 40 CFR 761.1-761.193. )
Additionally, any release of toxic substances (leaks, spills, etc.) in excess of the
reportable quantity established by 40 CFR, Part 117 shall be reported as required by the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, section 102b.
A copy of any report requrred or requested by any Federal agency or State government as
a result of a reportable release or spill of any toxic substances shall be furnished to the
authorized officer concurrent with the filing of the reports to the involved'Federal agency
or State government. :

3. The holder agrees to indemnify the United Si'ates‘agéinst any liability arising from the
release of any hazardous substance or hazardous waste (as these terms are defined in the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42
U.S.C. 9601, et seq. or the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. 6901, et
seq.) on the Right-of-Way (unless the release or threatened release is wholly unrelated to
- activity of the Right-of-Way holder's activity on the Right-of-Way), or resulting from the
activity of the Right-of-Way holder on the Ri ght of-Way. This agreement applies
without regard to whether a release is caused by the hobder its agent, or unrelated third
partles _ ‘--:,‘r‘;
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4. The holder shall be liable for damage or injury to the United States to the extent
provided by 43 CFR Sec. 2883.1-4. The holder shall be held to a standard of strict
liability for damage or injury to the United States resulting from pipe rupture, fire, or
spills caused or substantially aggravated by any of the following within the right-of-way
or permit area:

a. Activities of the holder including, but not limited to construction, operation,
maintenance, and termination of the facility.

b. Activities of other parties including, but not limited to:

(1) Land clearing.

(2) Earth-disturbing and earth-moving work.

© (3) Blasting.

.~ (4) Vandalism and sabotage.

c. Acts of God.

The maximum limitation for such strict liability damages shall not exceed one million
dollars ($1,000,000) for any one event, and any liability in excess of such amount shall be
determined by the ordinary rules-of negligence of the jurisdiction in which the damage or
injury occurred.

This section shall not impose strict liability for damage or injury resulting primarily from .
an act of war or from the negligent acts or omissions of the United States.

-5. If, during any phase of the construction, operation, maintenance, or termination of the
pipeline, any oil, salt water, or other pollutant should bé discharged from the pipeline
system, impacting Federal lands, the control and total removal, disposal, and cleaning up
of such oil, salt water, or other pollutant, wherever found, shall be the responsibility of
the holder, regardless of fault. Upon failure of the holder to control, dispose of, or clean
up such discharge on or affecting Federal lands; or to repair all damages resulting
therefrom, on the Federal lands, the Authorized Officer may take such measures as he
deems necessary to control and clean up the discharge and restore the area, including,
where appropriate, the aquatic environment and fish and wildlife habitats, at the full
expense of the holder. Such action by the Authorized Officer shall not relieve the holder
of any responsibility as provided herein.

6. All construction and maintenance activity will be confined to the authorized right-of-
way width of 20 feet. If the pipeline route follows an existing road or
buried pipeline right-of-way, the surface pipeline must be installed no farther than 10 feet
from the edge of the road or buried pipeline right-of-way. If existing surface pipelines
prevent this distance, the proposed surface pipeline must be installed immediately
adjacent to the outer surface pipeline. All construction and maintenance activity will be
confined to existing roads or right-of-ways.

7. No blading or clearmg of any vegetation w1ll be allowed unless approved in writing
by the Authorized Officer.
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8. The holder shall install the pipeline on the surface in such a manner that will minimize
suspension of the pipeline across low areas in the terrain. In hummocky of duney areas,
the pipeline will be "snaked" around hummocks and dunes rather then suspended across

" these features. .

9. The pipeline shall be buried with a minimum of __24 inches under all roads,
"two-tracks," and trails. Burial of the pipe will continue for 20 feet on each side of each
crossing. The condition of the road, upon, completion of construction, ‘shall be returned to
‘at least its former state with no bumps or dips remaining in the road surface.

~10. The holder shall minimize disturbance to existing fences and other improvements on

public lands. The holder is required to promptly repair improvements to at least their
former state. Functional use of these improvements will be maintained at all times. The
holder will contact the owner of any improvements prior to disturbing them. When - .
necessary to pass through a fence line, the fence shall be braced on both:sides of the -
passageway prior to cutting of the fence No permanent gates w111 be allowed unless
approved by the Authorized Ofﬁcer

J1. Inthose areas where erosion control structures are required to stabilize soil
conditions, the holder will install such structures as are suitable for the specific soil -
conditions being encountered and Wthh are in accordance with sound resource -
management practlccs

12. Excludmg the pipe, all above-ground structures not subject to safety requirement

shall be painted by the holder to blend with the natural color of the landscape. The paint

. used shall be a color which simulates "Standard Environmental Colors" — Shale Green,

' Munsell Soil Color No. 5Y 4/2; designated by the Rocky Mountain Five State
Interagency Committee.

13. The pipeline will be identified by signs at the point of origin and completion of the -
right-of-way and at all road crossings. At a minimum, signs will state the holder's name,
BLM serial number, and the product béing transported Signs will be maintained in a
legible condition for the life of the pipeline.

14.. The holder shall not use the pipeline route as a road for purposes other than routine
maintenance as determined necessary by the Authorized Officer in consultation with the -
holder. The holder will take whatever steps are necessary to ensure that the plpelme

route is not used as a roadway. -

15. Any cultural and/or paleontological resource (historic or prehistoric site or object)
-discovered by the holder, or any person working on his behalf, on public or Federal land
shall be immediately reported to the authorized officer. Holder shall suspend all
operations in the immediate area of such discovery until written authorization to proceed
‘is issued by the authorized officer. An evaluation of the discovery will be made by the
" authorized officer to détermine appropriate cultural or scientific values. Thé holder will
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be responsible for the cost of evaluation and any decision as to proper mitigation
measures will be made by the authorized officer after consulting with the holder. .

16. The operator shall be held responsible if noxious weeds become established within
the areas of operations. Weed control shall be required on the disturbed land where
.noxious weeds exist, which includes the roads, powerline corridor, and adjacent land
affected by the establishment of weeds due to this action. The operator shall consult with
the Authorized Officer for acceptable weed control methods, whlch mclude followmg
"EPA and BLM requirements and pohc1es

17. Surface pipelines must be less than or equal to 4 inches and a worklng pressure
below 125 psi.

IX. IN TERIM RECLAMATION

During the life of the development, all dlsturbed areas not needed for actlve support of
production operations should undergo interim reclamation in order to minimize the
env1ronmenta1 impacts of development on other resources and uses.

* Within six (6) months of well. completlon operators should work with BLM surface
management specialists (Jim Amos: 575-234- 5909) to devise the best strategies to reduce
the size of the location; Interim reclamation should allow for remedial well operations, as
well as:safe and efficient removal of oil and gas
During reclamatlon the removal of caliche is important to mcreasmg the success of
revegetating the site. Removed caliche that i is free of contaminants may be used for road
repairs, fire walls or for building other roads and locatlons In order to operate the well or

* complete workover operations, it may be necessary to drive, park and operate on restored
interim vegetation within the previously disturbed area. Disturbing revegetated areas for
production or workover operations will be allowed. If there is significant disturbance and
loss of vegetation, the area will need to be revegetated. Communicate with the
appropriate BLM office for any exceptions/exemptions if needed. '

All d1sturbed areas after they have been satisfactorily prepared need to be reseeded with
the seed mixture prov1ded below. : _ , .

Upon completion of interim reclamation, the operator shall submit a Sundry Notlces and
Reports on Wells, Subsequent Report of Reclamauon (Form 3160-5).

X. FINAL ABANDONMENT & RECLAMATION

At final abandonment, well locatrons productron facilities, and access roads must
undergo "final" reclamation so that the character and productivity of the land are restored. »
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Earthwork for final reclamation must be completed within six (6) months of well _
plugging. All pads, pits, facility locations and roads must be reclaimed to a satisfactory
revegetated, safe, and stable condition, unless an agreement is made with the landowner
or BLM to keep the road and/or pad intact.

After all disturbed areas have been satisfactorily prepared, these areas need to be
revegetated with the seed mixture provided below. Seeding should be accomplished by
drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other approved methods. Seeding may
need to be repeated until revegetation is successful, as determined by the BLM.

. ’ { .
Operators shall contact a BLM surface protection specialist prior to surface abandonment
operations for site specific objectives (Jim Amos: 575-234-5909).

Ground-level Abandoned Well Marker to avoid raptor perching: Upon the plugging and

subsequent abandonment of the well, the well marker will be installed at ground level on
a plate containing the pertinent information for the plugged well.
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Seed Mixture for LPC Sand/Shinnery Sites

The holder shall seed all disturbed areas with the seed mixture listed below. The
seed mixture shall be planted in the amounts specified in pounds of pure live seed
(PLS)* per acre. There shall be no primary or secondary noxious weeds in the
seed mixture. Seed will be tested and the viability testing of seed will be done in
accordance with State law(s) and within nine (9) months prior to purchase:
Commercial seed will be either certified or registered seed. The seed container
will be tagged in accordance with State law(s) and available for inspection by the
authorized officer.

.Seed will be planted using a drill equipped with a depth regulator to ensure proper
depth of planting where drilling is possible. The seed mixture will be evenly and
uniformly planted over the disturbed area (smaller/heavier seeds have a tendency
to drop the bottom of the drill and are planted first). ‘The holder shall take
appropriate measures to ensure this does not occur. Where drilling is not
possible, seed will be broadcast and the area shall be raked or chained to cover the
seed. When broadcasting the seed, the pounds per acre are to be doubled. The
seeding will be repeated until a satisfactory stand is established as determine_d by
the authorized officer. Evaluation of growth will not be made before completion
of at least one full growing season after seeding.

Species to be planted in pounds of pure live seed* per acre:

Species Ib/acre
Plains Bristlegrass 5lbs/A
Sand Bluestem Slbs/A
Little Bluestem 3lbs/A
Big Bluestem 6lbs/A -
Plains Coreopsis - 21bs/A
Sand Dropseed 1lbs/A

*Pounds of pure live seed:

Pounds of seed x percent purity X percent germination = pounds pure live seed
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